

LAW SOCIETY TRIBUNAL HEARING DIVISION

BETWEEN:

Law Society of Ontario

Applicant

and

Andrew Robert Kerr

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPLICATION – CONDUCT

TO THE RESPONDENT:

THE LAW SOCIETY OF ONTARIO applies under s. 34(1) of the *Law Society Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. L.8, for a determination of whether you have contravened s. 33 by engaging in professional misconduct and/or conduct unbecoming a licensee and for an order under s. 35 and under s. 49.28. Details of the allegations are set out below.

This Notice of Application is served together with an Information Sheet that sets out the next steps in the proceeding.

Stephen Wishart
Discipline Counsel
Enforcement Department
Law Society of Ontario
1100-393 University Avenue
Toronto, Ontario
M5G 1E6
Tel: 1 (416) 947-3469
Fax: 1 (416) 947-3453
swishart@lso.ca

DETAILS OF THE ALLEGATIONS:

1. With respect to two (2) Law Society investigations, the Respondent failed to reply promptly and completely to Law Society communications dated March 12, 2018, May 7, 2018 and May 30, 2018, contrary to section 49.3 (2) of the *Law Society Act* and rule 7.1-1 of the *Rules of Professional Conduct*.